 Annals of Surgical Treatment and Research 27
pISSN 2288-6575 • eISSN 2288-6796
Annals of Surgical Treatment and Research
ORIGINAL ARTICLE
National trend of the treatment for chronic venous
diseases in Korea between 2010 and 2020
SooBum Shon, Hyangkyoung Kim, Hyeong Cheol Kim, Sungsin Cho, Seung Hwan Lee, Jin Hyun Joh

inflammation
Table 2. Electronic Data Interchange codes of the procedures for chronic venous diseases
Type Code Description
Open surgery O0261 Saphenous vein ligation & stab avulsion + perforator ligation
O0262 Saphenous vein ligation & stab avulsion – perforator ligation
O0263 Segmental stripping & stab avulsion + perforator ligation
O0264 Segmental stripping & stab avulsion – perforator ligation
O0265 Total stripping & stab avulsion + perforator ligation
O0266 Total stripping & stab avulsion – perforator ligation
O0267 Varicose vein operation, others (perineum)
O2052 Local resection
Sclerotherapy O0215 1–3 sites
O0216 4–6 sites
O0217 More than 7 sites
Endovenous thermal ablation Not available Not reimbursed from the National Health Insurance
 Annals of Surgical Treatment and Research 29
procedures for CVD (Table 2). Open surgery, such as stripping
with and without perforator ligation, has 8 codes. There
are 3 EDI codes for sclerotherapy depending on the extent
of treatment. Codes are not available for ETA because this
procedure is not reimbursed by the National Health Insurance.
For the evaluation of trends in CVD treatment, we calculated
the total number of patients treated for CVD and their sex
distribution. For the evaluation of age distribution for each
procedure, we calculated the number of procedures per 10-year
intervals. For the evaluation of the trends in CVD treatments for
the past 11 years, we analyzed the trend for the codes O0261–
O0267 and O2052 for open surgery and the codes O0215–O0217
for sclerotherapy.
For statistical analysis, a linear-by-linear association was
performed to determine trends in CVD treatments for this
period. The Bland-Altman method was used to evaluate trends
in population-adjusted frequencies. We measured the relative
risk to evaluate trends using MedCalc Statistical software
(Ostend, Belgium). A P-value less than 0.05 (2-sided) was
considered statistically significant.
RESULTS
A total of 1,867,307 patients with CVD were managed in
Korea between 2010 and 2020. The annual number of patients
with CVD increased from 143,108 in 2010 to 219,319 in 2020 (risk
ratio [RR], 1.53; P < 0.001) (Fig. 1). The total number of female
patients was approximately twice that of male patients. The
annual numbers of patients, of the male and female sexes, with
CVD increased by 1.49 (P < 0.001) and 1.53 (P < 0.001) times,
respectively.
The percentage of patients with CVD who has venous ulcer
gradually decreased during the study period from 3.1% in
2010 to 1.7% in 2020. During the study period, the number of
patients with CVD without venous ulcer increased from 138,653
in 2010 to 215,482 in 2020 (RR, 1.55; P < 0.001) (Fig. 2).